April 26, 2000

Craig S. Miller

56 Glen Road

Novato, California  94945

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-00-014
Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Must you resign either your position as a commissioner or your consulting role under the conflict of interest rules of the Act?

CONCLUSION
The Act’s conflict of interest rules do not prohibit a public official from holding any particular employment or running any particular business.  However, a conflict of interest may arise in a particular governmental decision before the Aviation Commission if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interests.

FACTS
You are a commissioner for the Aviation Commission for Marin County, an advisory entity to the board of supervisors.  Your position is appointed by the county board of supervisors.  

Generally, the advice and recommendations that are provided by the Aviation Commission relate to a broad spectrum of issues pertaining to the overall operation and management of the county-owned Gnoss Airfield.  The Aviation Commission meets monthly, and discussion items pertain to airport tenancy, improvements, fueling procedures, business practices, etc.  The Aviation Commission has the responsibility to ensure that all aspects of the airfield operation comply with federal air regulations, state laws, and county ordinances, including business operating standards and HAZMAT, fire, and safety policies.  The Aviation Commission also serves as the initial oversight body for the airport master plan. 

You have served on the Aviation Commission for eleven years and have been reappointed to your seat by four separate county supervisors.  You also serve as president of a neighboring community association to Gnoss Airfield, which gives you an added perspective in your role as commissioner.  You have been a strong voice for the expansion and build-out of Gnoss Airfield and view the airfield as an integral part of the Marin County transportation infrastructure.  During the past decade, the county has invested over $4 million into enhancing the airfield, including the purchase of neighboring land for future airfield expansion.  You have supported and have recommended all expansion and enhancement efforts.

Your career and avocation is in the field of management consulting.  You generally work with the public sector in the consulting services you offer.  Recently, you were asked by Sunset Aviation (“Sunset”) to assist them with their strategic planning and business development.  Sunset is an air charter company and has been a major tenant of Gnoss Airfield since 1991.  You stated in a phone conversation with Commission staff counsel that Sunset is not listed in the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Exchange, National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List, or the Pacific Stock Exchange and does not meet the financial standards for listing on the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 1,000 largest U.S. corporations, on the New York Stock Exchange, or on the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List.  Since approximately October 1999 to the present, you have been engaged in a financial relationship with Sunset.  When you first accepted the project with Sunset, you notified the county staff and the board of supervisors of your consulting role and financial relationship with this air charter company.  Because Sunset is a growing company, there will be an occasional issue that will come before the Aviation Commission that will involve Sunset in some way.  You advised the county that it is your intention to excuse yourself from voting and to distance yourself from any matters directly or indirectly involving Sunset. 

Nevertheless, a deputy county counsel has indicated to you that you should resign from either your position as a commissioner or your consulting role with Sunset.  You believe that he is taking an extremely conservative position on this matter.  It is your desire to continue to serve as a member of the Aviation Commissioner for the county.  Therefore, you seek advice on this matter although you are not inquiring about a particular governmental decision at this time.

ANALYSIS
The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions
:

Are you a “public official” within the meaning of the rules?
As a member of the Aviation Commission for Marin County, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  

You have not identified a particular governmental decision in which you would be participating.  Under the Act, the determination that a conflict exists must be made in the context of a specific governmental decision and must be based on the particular facts of that decision. Because the Act’s conflict of interest analysis requires the identification of a specific decision, we are unable to conduct a complete analysis to provide you with formal assistance.  However, in absence of your making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision, simply serving on the Aviation Commission while also maintaining a financial relationship with Sunset will not create a conflict under the Act.  Nevertheless, a conflict of interest may arise depending on the actual governmental decision before the Aviation Commission.

What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a financial conflict of interest?
Under Section 87103 of the Act, there are six different types of economic interests that may potentially pose a conflict of interest for a public official:

1)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where the public official either has a direct or indirect investment of $1,000 or more in the business entity.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

2)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where the public official is in any of several business relationships specified in Regulations 18703.1(b) through (e).  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1.)

3)  A public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more in fair market value.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

4)  A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he/she has received income aggregating $250 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

5)  A public official has an economic interest in any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $300 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.) 

6)  A public official has an economic interest under the “personal financial effect rule” provided by Section 18703.5.  In particular, a governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

You have inquired and provided facts regarding only your management consultant business.  Therefore, we analyze only your economic interests derived from this business.  If you subsequently wish to seek formal assistance from the Commission regarding an identified governmental decision, you must, at that time, provide information on any other relevant economic interest you possess in order for us to conduct a complete analysis of whether you have a conflict in that particular decision.

However, based on the information you have submitted to us, you have an economic interest in your management consulting business in three ways.  First, you have an economic interest in your business since you hold a position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)  Second, if you have a direct or indirect investment of $1,000 or more in your business, you will have an economic interest in that business entity.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)  Lastly, assuming you have received $250 or more from your business within 12 months prior to the time when a relevant governmental decision is made, you have an economic interest in your business because it is a source of income to you.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

Similarly, if you have received $250 or more from Sunset within 12 months prior to the time when a relevant governmental decision is made, you will have an economic interest in Sunset for purposes of that decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

Is your economic interest directly involved in the governmental decision?
A business entity such as your consulting business or a source of income such as Sunset is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that entity or source, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Since you have not identified a governmental decision, we are unable to determine whether the economic interests in your consulting business and in Sunset would be directly involved under this Step Four analysis.

Nevertheless, if a business entity or source of income does not meet the above criteria, then the entity or source is not directly involved in the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  

Materiality standard — what kinds of financial impact on your economic interests from the decision are considered material?
If your consulting business is not directly involved in a governmental decision, you must apply the materiality standards for an indirectly involved business entity.  (Ibid.)

For a “small”
 business entity which is indirectly involved in a governmental decision, the effect of the decision is material when:

  “(A)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

  (B)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or

  (C)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.”  

(Regulation 18705.1(b)(7)(A) - (b)(7)(C).)

Therefore, if a decision by the Aviation Commission for Marin County will cause a financial effect on your management consulting business which rises to the monetary thresholds provided at 18705.1(b)(7)(A) - (b)(7)(C), the decision will have a “material financial effect” on your economic interest.

Additionally, the monetary thresholds of 18705.1(b)(7)(A) - (b)(7)(C) are to be similarly applied to a source of income which is a small business not directly involved in a decision.  (Regulation 18705.3(b)(1).)  You have indicated that Sunset, a source of income to you, is such a company.  Consequently, if a decision by the Aviation Commission results in one of the effects given in Regulations 18705.1(b)(7)(A) - (b)(7)(C), then Sunset also will experience a material financial effect from the decision.

Is it reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision by the Aviation Commission of Marin County will result in the materiality standard for each economic interest being met?
We are unable to analyze this question in the absence of information on a specific governmental decision.  However, please be aware, that as each particular decision is presented to the Aviation Commission, you should analyze whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision could have a material financial effect on your management consulting business, Sunset, or any other economic interests you may have.

If you have a conflict of interest, does the “public generally” exception apply?  Or is the conflict disqualifying?
If, in the future, you were to conclude that it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision by the Aviation Commission will have a material financial effect on your management consulting business, on Sunset, or on another economic interest of yours, you also may want to analyze whether the “public generally” exception will apply.  

This exception provides that if the reasonably foreseeable material financial effect of a decision on the public official’s economic interest is indistinguishable “from its effect on the public generally,” then the public official does not have a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18700(b)(7), 18707(a).)  This exception exists because a public official is less likely to be biased by a financial impact on his or her economic interests when a significant part of the community is substantially likely to feel essentially the same impact from the governmental decision.  (Dickens Advice Letter, No. A-99-228.)

In particular, the reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally if it is also

reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect a “significant segment” of the public “in substantially the same manner” as it affects the public official’s economic interest.  (Regulation 18707(b)(1) and (b)(2).) 

For decisions that affect a business entity in which the official has an economic interest,  a “significant segment” is comprised of 50 percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession.  (Regulation 18707(b)(1)(B).)  

Additionally, for decisions that affect any of the official’s economic interests, a “significant segment” will be affected if the decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction.  (Regulation 18707(b)(1)(C).)

There are also special purpose versions of the public generally exception which may apply in special factual situations.  (Regulations 18707.1 - 18707.6.)  However, none of these appear to apply to your situation.  Also, in rare cases, “exceptional circumstances” may allow the recognition of a significant segment, within the meaning of the public generally exception, even if the numerical thresholds otherwise established are not met.  (Regulation 18707(b)(1)(D).)

Whether a significant segment will be affected according to these regulations depends on the specific decision and its facts.  If you come to conclude that a decision of the Aviation Commission will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect one or more of your economic interests, then, based on your knowledge of the decision and your jurisdiction, you must decide whether the public generally exception applies.

Even if you have a disqualifying conflict of interest, is your participation legally required?
The legally required participation rule provided by Regulation 18708 applies only in rare cases where several public officials in the same agency are simultaneously disqualified.  There is nothing to indicate that this exception is applicable to your case based on the facts you have provided.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.  We highly encourage you to write again once you have identified a prospective decision for which you wish to receive formal assistance.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Natalie Bocanegra

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

LM:NB:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict of interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document, “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  A “small” business is one not listed in the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Exchange, National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List, or the Pacific Stock Exchange, or which does not meet the financial standards for listing on the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 1,000 largest U.S. corporations, on the New York Stock Exchange, or on the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List.  These criteria are identified in Regulation 18705.1(b)(1)-(b)(6).





